ETFS Physical US Dollar ETF (ZUSD) ARSN: 605 617 829 ETFS Physical Renminbi ETF (ZCNH) ARSN: 605 617 490 Supplementary Product Disclosure Statement Date issued 4 May 2017

Responsible Entity

ETFS Management (AUS) Limited ACN 13 150 433 828 AFSL No 466778

This is a Supplementary Product Disclosure Statement (**'SPDS**') for the ETFS Physical US Dollar ETF (ZUSD) and the ETFS Physical Renminbi ETF (ZCNH) schemes (each a **'Fund**') Product Disclosure Statement (**'PDS**') dated 25 May 2015. The issuer of this SPDS and the PDS is ETFS Management (AUS) Limited (**'ETFS**') (ABN 13 150 433 828 AFSL No 466778) (formerly ANZ ETFS Management (AUS) Limited), which is the responsible entity of, and issuer of Units in, each of the Funds.

A copy of this SPDS has been lodged with ASIC. Neither ASIC nor ASX Limited take any responsibility for the contents of this SPDS.

This SPDS should be read in conjunction with the PDS dated 25 May 2015 and the first Supplementary Product Disclosure Statement dated 2 May 2016. If you receive this SPDS electronically, ETFS will provide you with a paper copy free of charge upon request.

From 3 May 2017 ANZ no longer has any interest in the Responsible Entity. The purpose of this SPDS is to update the PDS to reflect the resulting change in the name of the Responsible Entity and the names of each of the Funds, and to remove relevant references to ANZ from the PDS.

Please contact ETFS on **(02) 8937 7245** or **<u>infoAU@etfsecurities.com</u>** if you have any questions regarding this change to the PDS.

The following changes are made to the PDS by this SPDS:

References to Responsible Entity

Change the name of the Responsible Entity as follows:

- from 'ANZ ETFS Management (AUS) Limited' to 'ETFS Management (AUS) Limited'
- from `ANZ ETFS' to `ETFS'.

Change the Responsible Entity's address to

Level 8, 242 Pitt Street Sydney NSW 2000 Australia

References to Fund names

Change the name of the Funds as follows:

- from 'ANZ ETFS Physical US Dollar ETF' to 'ETFS Physical US Dollar ETF'
- from 'ANZ ETFS Physical Renminbi ETF' to 'ETFS Physical Renminbi ETF'.

References to ANZ

Delete references to ANZ as follows:

- delete 'ANZ' throughout (other than (i) in paragraph 4.2 on page 19, (ii) in the section headed *The Deposit Bank* on page 39, (iii) in the definition of 'Deposit Bank' on page 53 and (iv) the definition of 'ANZ' on page 52)
- delete 'the ANZ Group', 'or ANZ Group Company', 'ANZ Group Company or' and 'any company in the ANZ Group' throughout (other than in the section headed *The Deposit Bank* on page 39)
- change 'www.anzetfs.com' to 'www.etfsecurities.com', 'primarymarkets@anzetfs.com' to 'primarymarketsaus@etfsecurities.com' and 'info@anzetfs.com' to 'infoAU@etfsecurities.com' throughout
- in paragraph 3 on page 2, delete the words 'are not deposits with ... ANZ Group and'
- in paragraph 3 on page 16, delete the words 'ANZ ETFS ... ANZ Group) and'
- delete paragraphs 5 and 6 on page 16
- delete each of the paragraphs headed 'Geoff Clear' and 'Dominique Blanchard' on page 17 and insert the following in their place:

Kris Walesby: Mr. Walesby is the Chief Executive Officer of ETFS Management (AUS) Limited and a director of ETFS (AUS) Pty. Limited. He has over 10 years' experience in the ETF industry. Prior to joining ETFS Management (AUS) Limited, he was Head of Capital Markets for Invesco PowerShares covering Europe, the Middle East and Africa, with responsibility for all aspects of business development and distribution. From 2010 to 2014, Mr Walesby was the Global Head of Capital Markets for ETF Securities (UK) Limited with overall responsibility for the entire Capital Markets function including sell-side relationship management and development and buy-side sales support. Prior to that time, he worked at

Blackrock and Deutsche Bank. He holds a Bachelor of Science (Honours) in Management from the University of Manchester Institute of Science and Technology (UMIST) and a Masters of Science in Investment Management from Cass Business School.

- delete the diagram on page 18
- in paragraph 5.6 on page 22, delete the words 'Additionally the Responsible Entity ... each Fund's operation'
- in paragraph 6.2 on page 25, change the mailing address to

Level 8, ANZ Tower 242 Pitt Street Sydney, NSW, 2000

• delete paragraph 10.13 on page 47.

ETFS Management (AUS) Limited ACN 13 150 433 828 AFSL No 466778